
 

1 

 
 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 10th November, 2005 
 
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Council Chamber 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Simon Hill, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
email: shill@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel: 01992 564249 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs D Collins (Chairman), Mrs J H Whitehouse (Vice-Chairman), Mrs D Borton, 
M Colling, K Faulkner, P Gode, Mrs A Grigg, F Maclaine, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan and 
M Woollard 
 
 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

  Decisions required: 
 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 October 
2005.  

 
 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 
  (Head of Research and Democratic Services). To report the appointment of any 

substitute members for the meeting.  
 

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Head of Research and Democratic Services). To declare interests in any items on the 
agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 10 November 2005 
 

2 

of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 5. HIGHWAYS LOCAL SERVICE AGREEMENT   
 

  Recommendation: 
 

To consider the current position on the establishment of the Highways 
Local Service Agreement. 
 

The Head of Environmental Services and Mr Paul Hardy, the Area Manager for the 
West Essex Highways office will be attending the meeting to report on the current 
position regarding the Highways Local Services Agreement and consider questions. 
 

 6. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME AND REPORTS OF PANEL CHAIRMAN  
(Pages 15 - 22) 

 
  The Committee is asked to consider the attached updated Overview and Scrutiny 

work programme for May – Oct 2005. To advise on current developments, all Panel 
Chairman have been invited to attend this meeting to report on the current work of 
their panels. 
 
As requested by the Chairman of this Committee at its last meeting on 6 October 
2005, Panel  Chairmen are requested to indicate when current reviews will be 
completed. 
 
Standing Panels  Chairman  
  
Finance and Performance Management Councillor J M Whitehouse 
Housing Councillor S Murray 
Planning and Environmental Services Councillor D Stallan 
E-Government and Information and  
Communication Technology Councillor F Maclaine 
Constitutional Affairs Councillor R Morgan 
  
Task and Finish Panels 
  
Externally Funded Leisure and Youth Provision Councillor Mrs A Grigg 
Register of Development Proposals Councillor F Maclaine 
Member Training Councillor Mrs M Sartin 
Traveller Issues Councillor P McMillan  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 10 November 2005 
 

3 

 7. CABINET REVIEW   
 

  Recommendation: 
 

To consider any items to be raised by the Chairman at the Cabinet 
meeting on 14 November 2005. 

 
(Head of Research and Democratic Services). Under the Overview and Scrutiny rules 
the Committee is enabled to scrutinise proposed decisions of the Executive. The 
Chairman is also required to report on such discussions to the Cabinet. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Cabinet agenda for the meeting on 14 
November 2005 (previously circulated) to see whether there are any items that they 
wished to be raised at that Cabinet me
[...]
 of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
  
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
  
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

  
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 

 
 
 
 



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date: Thursday, 6 October 2005 
    
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping Time: 7.30  - 10.30 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors Mrs D Collins (Chairman) Mrs D Borton, M Colling, K Faulkner, 
P Gode, Mrs A Grigg, F Maclaine, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan and M Woollard 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillors Mrs P Brooks, K Angold-Stephens, J M Whitehouse, D Jacobs, 
A Lee, P McMillan, S Murray, Mrs P K Rush and Mrs C Pond 

  
Apologies: Councillors Mrs J H Whitehouse 
  
Officers 
Present: 

J Scott (Joint Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Head of Environmental Services), 
A Scott (Head of Information, Communications and Technology), J Akerman 
(Chief Internal Auditor), I Willett (Head of Research and Democratic 
Services), W MacLeod (Elections Officer), R Barwell (Public Relations and 
Internet Officer), S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Z Folley 
(Democratic Services Assistant) 

  
By 
Invitation: 

Aidan Thomas, Epping Forest Primary Care Trust 

 
 

43. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
In view of Mrs J Whitehouse’s apologies for the meeting, the Committee were asked 
to appoint a Vice Chairman for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor F Maclaine be appointed Vice – Chairman for the meeting. 
 

44. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee
[...]
with procedural 
rules, and officer advise determined otherwise. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That there be a presumption that press and public be allowed to attend 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel meetings unless Chairman determines 
otherwise and published accordingly.  

 
49. WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW  

 
 
(a) Progress Reports – Standing and Task and Finish Panels 

 
(i) Finance and Performance Management 

 
Councillor J M Whitehouse reported on the work of the Finance and Performance 
Standing Panel. The Panel had considered the draft Budget and issues paper. The 
Panel were of the view that the proposed target for next years Council tax increase 
could be achieved. However, there were a number of uncertainties that would need 
to be resolved before a firm view could be taken on the matter. The Panel would be 
examining fees and charges and monitoring the effects of the removal of the 
Highways Agency The Panel had considered the emerging new Council Plan and 
would further consideration to a framework at a future meeting. The Panel had 
focused on Planning Performance and asked appropriate officers and the Portfolio 
Holder to respond on this. Members were invited to submit questions for this 
exercise. 

 
(ii) Housing 
  
The Chairman of the Panel, Councillor S Murray updated members on the meeting of 
the Panel held in September 2005. Two housing briefings had been held and had 
been well attended. The final session would take place on 17 October at 6.00 p. m in 
Committee Room 1. He invited Members to attend. The Councillor summarised the 
items considered by the Panel in which he focused on the Choice Based Lettings and 
Housing allocations scheme.  

 
(iii) Environmental and Planning Services 
 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  6 October 2005 

The Committee considered and agreed to add to the terms of reference of the Panel 
the formulation of a response to the DEFRA Cleaner Neighbourhoods consultation 
document. Noted that this addition would cover those points raised in Councillor Mrs 
Whitehouse’s request on the reserve list on the provision of uniformed 
neighbourhood wardens as part of wider considerations. 

 
The Chairman of the Panel, Councillor D Stallan reported that the Panel had met on 
13 September 2005. At that meeting it was reported that the Panel would receive a 
copy of the Outline Business Plan for the Joint Waste Procurement Process before 
the end of the year. It was noted that representatives of local interests groups who 
might be affected by the East of England Plan who had not yet been invited to 
participate in the  examination in the public attended the meeting to express their 
views about this. It was reported that the Panel requested sight of future submissions 
of the Council to the examination. The Panel considered the Local Plan and scheme 
and would give further consideration to the plan at its next meeting on 20 October 
2005. The review of the re-use of agricultural buildings in the Green Belt was 
underway but was awaiting the completion of a traffic count.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Terms of Reference for the Environmental and Planning Services 
Scrutiny Standing Panel be amended to include consideration of the DEFRA 
Cleaner Neighbourhoods Consultation document. 

 
(iv) ICT and E Government  
 
The Chairman of the Panel, Councillor F Maclaine reported that proposals on the ICT 
strategy would be submitted to the next meeting of the Panel in November 2005. 
 
(v) Constitutional Affairs  
 
The Chairman of the Panel reported that the Panel had agreed to undertake a series 
of visits to observe Council meetings at other Local Authorities in support of the 
Panel’s review on enhancing Council debate. The Head of Research and Democratic 
Services asked the Committee to consider whether the formulation of a response to 
the Periodic Elections Review which had been proposed for the reserve list should be 
added to the Panels work load or whether he should draft the reply himself and
[...]
ct: Establishment of Register for Local Concerns 
 
Member contact for further information: Councillor F Maclaine 
 
Democratic Services contact: Z Folley (ext 4532) 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 

(1) That a formal means of registering matters of concern affecting the 
Wards in the District be adopted; 
 
(2) That the means of registering such matters with the Council be done by 
means of a specific Form (Appendix 1); 

 
(3) That each Registration is numbered to facilitate a trace of 
action/decision taken by the Council; 

 
(4) To provide a record of outstanding issues affecting a Ward; 
 
(5) That the ICT and Corporate Support Services Portfolio Holder, in 
conjunction with officers and other appropriate portfolio holders be requested 
to consider the operation of and resources required for this scheme. 

 
Report 
 

1. Over the years there has been a marked tendency for certain issues of concern in 
a Ward to ‘suffer slippage’.  This is to be expected given the scale of priorities.  
What is not acceptable is that such issues should ‘disappear’ and fail to be 
accounted for in successive Work Programmes.  The perception is that each 
Financial Year starts afresh and issues have to be repeated. 

 
2. The effects of these ‘omissions’ have the effect of distorting budgetary 

considerations and compound the problems of their resolution.  It also gives the 
Public a distorted perception of the Council’s Administration.  

 
3. A very important factor in this regard is the Government’s directive to implement 

Electronic Government.  Priority Outcome 7 states: 
 

Online public reporting/applications, procurement and tracking of environmental 
services, includes waste management and street scene (e.g. abandoned cars, 
graffiti removal, bulky waste removal, recycling) 

  
4. This may result in substantial increase in demand which will impact on 

Administrative operations and Budget provisions. 
 

Options Considered 
 

5. Since implementation of Priority Outcome 7 w

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date: Thursday, 10 November 

2005 
    
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping Time: 7.30  - 9.36 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors Mrs D Collins (Chairman) Mrs D Borton, M Colling, K Faulkner, 
P Gode, Mrs A Grigg, F Maclaine, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan and 
J M Whitehouse 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillors K Angold-Stephens, D Bateman, S Murray and R Glozier 

  
Apologies: Councillors M Woollard 
  
Officers 
Present: 

I Willett (Head of Research and Democratic Services), J Gilbert (Head of 
Environmental Services), T Carne (Public Relations and Marketing Officer), 
S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Z Folley (Democratic 
Services Assistant) 

  
By 
Invitation: 

P Hardy (West Essex Area Highways Office) 

 
 

55. MINUTES  
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 October 2005 be 
taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
56. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
It was noted that Councillor J M Whitehouse was substituting for Councillor M 
Woollard. 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest reported pursuant to the Council’s Code of 
Member Conduct. 
 

58. HIGHWAYS LOCAL SERVICE AGREEMENT  
 
The Chairman of the Committee introduced and welcomed to the Committee, Mr 
Paul Hardy, the manager of the Area Highways Office for West Essex who was in 
attendance to discuss the current position on the establishment of a Highways Local 
Service Agreement (LSA) for the District.  
 
The Head of Environmental Services reported the Cabinet had endorsed the 
agreement in principle in November 2004, on the basis that the final document 
contained no fundamental changes.  Under the arrangements, which took effect in 
April 2005, responsibility for all decision making in respect of highways resided with 
the County and the Area Highways Offices. The Council had the ability to influence 
the process as it was consulted over decisions affecting local roads. The Head of 
Environmental Services reported that these new arrangements were working well 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  10 November 2005 

and regular meetings had been taking place between the Council and Mr Hardy to 
implement the spirit of the agreement. 
 
Mr Hardy reported that the agreement should be ready for signing in the next 2-3 
weeks. The process had been delayed as there had been concerns about the 
wording of certain policies specific to a number of participant authorities. He referred 
to the Loughton Town Enhancement Scheme and Parking Reviews. These projects 
were complex and had to deal with representations received about them before they 
could proceed which had delayed works. He reassured the Committee that these 
projects would be honoured and that Town Centre Enhancement works and Parking 
Reviews would continue to be carried out and new schemes were planned. Mr Hardy 
explained that the proposals contained in the Council motion passed in 2002 on 
residential parking permits would be dealt with as a matter of urgency. He stated that 
the Highways Panel for West Essex would monitor and report on road maintenance 
performance. He reported that further funding had now been made available for this 
and as a result more roads in the District were being repaired. Repair work had  
primarily focused on main roads but other routes had also been resurfaced. Mr Hardy 
stated that performance target for Category 1,  Pot Holes had not been achieved but 
the emerging new  contract to start in April 2006 should address this issue amongst 
other things. He said that he was happy to talk to Members about their particular 
highway related issues. 
 
Several Members expressed concern over the West Essex Highways Office 
response times to telephone calls and questioned why a number of local schemes 
had not been completed. A Member asked why funding from a legal agreement for a 
development in Loughton for highway improvement works had still not been spent for 
the intended purpose. Mr Hardy empathised with these concerns. He explained the 
steps that had been taken to improve response times and to ensure that customer 
received an immediate manual response.  He explained that within his area office 
there was 25 vacant posts out of 65 positions which accounted for some delays. He 
stated that delays might also occur as smaller tasks were often batched up and 
undertaken all together to economise resources. He undertook to identify the priority 
that had been given to improving Willingale Road in Loughton as concern has been 
expressed at the safety of the road which contained schools.  
 
It was reported that the Task and Finish Panel on the Register of Development 
Proposals had formulated proposals concerning the LSA. It was indicated that as no 
fundamental changes were being proposed by this, its recommendations could be 
incorporated within the last section of the agreement for local needs.  
 
Mr Hardy explained the procedures in place for prioritising work. This comprised the 
Capital Programme for major roads and the Locally Determined Budget. There was 
limited local input into the former, as this was determined by national guidelines and 
the County. Project details however would  be made available to Members. Smaller 
local schemes undertaken through the Locally Determined budget were prioritised 
and undertaken through a three year rolling programme. The Head of Environmental 
Services reported  that the Council were able to forward projects for inclusion within 
this budget. A list of all local schemes had been and would continue to be  placed in 
the Members Bulletin to seek preferences regarding the priority order for these 
schemes.   
 
The Chairman of the Committee reported that she had contacted the County to 
discuss the current position regarding highways.  She anticipated  that the Portfolio 
Holder for Highways Councillor R Bass would  report back a response in the next few 
days. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  10 November 2005 

The Chairman thanked Mr Hardy for attending the meeting and answering the 
Committees questions. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr Paul Hardy, manager of the Highways Office for West Essex be 
thanked for attending the meeting and answering Members questions on 
highways issues. 

 
59. ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That agenda item 8 (Report of Task and Finish Panel on Register of 
Development Proposals) be taken as the next item of business. 

 
60. REPORT OF TASK AND FINISH PANEL ON REGISTER OF DEVELOPMENT 

PROPOSALS  
 
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Panel Councillor F Maclaine presented a report 
of his Panel recommending the establishment of a register for local concerns. He 
explained that the register would provide a formal means of registering and 
monitoring matters of   concerns and a record of outstanding issues affecting 
individual wards. 
 
He reported that the register supported the government’s current E - government 
proposals  for local councils which requested that an on-line register be established 
for public concerns. It was likely that the register would enable concerns to be 
recorded through the website once this wider consideration had been implemented.  
 
The Head of Environmental Services reported that the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment Inspectorate had identified the need for such a register during the 
assessment of the Council. He stated that these proposals addressed this issue. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That a formal means of registering matters of concern affecting the 
Wards in the District be adopted; and 

 
(2) That the means of registering such matters with the Council be done 
by means of a specific form; and  

 
(3) That each Registration is numbered to facilitate a trace of 
action/decision taken by the Council; and 

 
(4) That a record of outstanding issues affecting a Ward be provided; 
and 
 
(5) That the ICT and Corporate Support Services Portfolio Holder, in 
conjunction with officers and other appropriate portfolio holders be requested 
to consider the operation of and resources required for this scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  10 November 2005 

 
61. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME AND REPORTS OF PANEL CHAIRMAN  

 
(a) Standing Panels 
 
(i) Finance and Performance Management  
 
Councillor J M Whitehouse reported on the work of the Finance and Performance 
Standing Panel. The Panel met on 8 November 2005 and gave initial consideration to 
next years budget, and changes in relation to the Transport for London 
Concessionary Fares Scheme. The Panel had recommended that fees and charges 
for 2005/06 be raised by 2.5% to accommodate inflation and changes to car parking 
charges. The Panel considered a report on the Transport for London Concessionary 
Fares Scheme proposing changes to the scheme to address the rising costs and 
demand being placed on it. 
 
The Panel received performance monitoring information for the second quarter of this 
year. The majority of these were on track save the indicators for the average time to 
process changes of circumstances for Council Tax and Housing Benefit, major 
planning applications and the target for empty dwellings. Action had been and  
continued to be  being taken to improve these three areas.  
 
The Chairman reported that in considering the performance monitoring schedules, 
the Panel noted that there appeared to be a conflict between the identified  aim to 
increase the number of affordable housing in the District and the performance 
information which implied the reverse. To reconsider the target in view of the 
Council’s objectives in the area and the levels of resources required to support this, 
the Committee agreed the issue be added to the Housing Panel work plan. The 
Chairman of the Housing Panel welcomed this new item and referred to the potential 
implications of the review. 
 
A member referred to the ‘traffic light system’ used to monitor performance. He asked 
Officers to ensure that these schedules were fully completed. 
 
(ii) Housing 
 
The Chairman, Councillor S Murray reported that the Panel had not met since the 
last meeting of the Committee on 6 October 2005. However since then Members had  
received a  briefing on housing issues which was very informative.  He requested that 
the work plan item relating to the consideration of the Annual Review of Housing-
Related Fees and Charges be deleted from the Terms of Reference/work plan for the 
Panel. He explained that this work was being undertaken by the Finance and 
Performance Standing Panel as part of their budget considerations which removed 
the need for it to be considered by the Housing Panel. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That an item on the provision of affordable housing in the district be 
added to the Terms of Reference for the Housing Scrutiny Panel and; 
 
(2) That Term (3)(v), relating to the consideration of the Annual Review of 
Housing-Related Fees and Charges prior to consideration by the Cabinet, be 
deleted from the Terms of Reference  

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  10 November 2005 

(iii) Environmental Services and Planning  
 
The Chairman of the Panel, Councillor Stallan reported that the Panel last met on 20 
October 2005 and added items to their programme. These were the formulation of 
the Council’s response to the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005, 
Councillor Mrs Whitehouse’s request on the provision of uniformed neighbourhood 
wardens and the production of a traffic count in areas where former agricultural 
buildings had been converted for commercial use. This last item would involve an 
initial feasibility study to assess the implication of a main study and possible a bid for 
budget funding.  He requested that the Committee formally approved these items.  
 
Councillor Stallan also reported that the a special meeting of the Panel had been 
programme on the Outline Business Case for the West Essex Joint Waste 
procurement process and that a public meeting had been arranged for 19 November 
2005 on the Public Examination for the East of England Plan.  
 
Councillor Mrs Whitehouse requested that her item be drawn out as a separate work 
plan item and suggested that it be linked to a review of the Council’s contract for 
parking wardens which was due to be reviewed in the near future. The request 
stemmed from the contract therefore the two issues should be connected and 
considered in conjunction by the Panel. It was noted that the provisions of the Clean 
Neighbourhoods Environment Act 2005, would enable some of the measures in the 
Councillors item and would be taken into account during the review. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following be added to the Environmental and Planning Services 
Standing Panels Terms of Reference/Work Programme:  

 
(i) The formulation of a response to the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005; 

 
(ii) An item on the provision of uniformed neighbourhood wardens and 

 
(iii) The production of a feasibility/main survey on vehicle movements (for 
review of Re use of buildings in Green Belt) 

 
(iv) Constitutional Affairs 
 
On behalf of the Chairman of the Panel Councillor R Morgan, who had sent his 
apologies for the meeting, the Head of Research and Democratic Services reported 
on the current work of the Panel. 
 
The Head of Research and Democratic Services reported that the Panel had 
considered whether the Council should participate in an electoral pilot for the next 
round of elections. The Panel supported a pilot involving electronic counting/aspects 
of voting and awareness information.  The initiative was aimed to ensure that postal 
voting was secure.. An item would be placed in the Members Bulletin to provide 
information on the proposed pilot and a demonstration would be held in the new year. 
The Head of Research and Democratic Services reported that he was also looking 
into a further electoral pilot on mobile polling stations At the next meeting, the Panel 
would consider a new protocol on Member Services. In relation to the review of 
enhancing debate at Council meetings, the Panel would continue to visit Council 
meetings at other local authorities to explore the operational aspects and items 
discussed elsewhere. Members were encouraged to attend these visits.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  10 November 2005 

 
 
(v) ICT and E Government 

 
The Chairman of the Panel Councillor Maclaine reported that the next meeting of the 
Panel would take place on 21 November 2005 and would consider the proposed 
Corporate Contract Centre. 
 
(b) Task and Finish Panels 
 
(vi) Leisure 
 
The Chairman of the Panel, Mrs Grigg reported that the Panel had last met on 20 
October 2005. At this meeting, the Panel considered the monitoring arrangements for 
the Leisure Management Contract for the Council’s Leisured Centres and Youth 
Provision in the District. The Panel had visited a youth centre in Epping and carried 
out a survey to ascertain views on youth services. A visit to a youth facility in Ongar 
had been programmed. Councillor Mrs Grigg envisaged that the Panel would be in a 
position to report on their work on youth provision and external funding arrangement 
in February 2006.  
 
The Panel had discussed the Leisure Management Contract with UNISON and SLM 
Ltd, the company appointed to manage the service and the Assistant Head of 
Leisure. Attention was drawn to the services that would be in place for special needs 
customers, performance indicator requirements, capital investment and monitoring 
arrangements. The Chairman of the Panel circulated a copy of the proposed 
monitoring arrangements for the Leisure Contract. The Committee concluded that 
this information could impact on the content of the contract itself therefore it should 
be submitted to an appropriate future Cabinet meeting for consideration.  To support 
this The Head of Research and Democratic Services undertook to speak to the 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure Services and ask the Head of Leisure Service to produce 
a formal report on the proposals for the Cabinet. It was agreed that the report should 
recommend that the monitoring board for the contract be invited to report to the OSC 
on their work on a regular basis. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the report of the Task and Finish Panel on Leisure Services on 
the proposed monitoring arrangements for the Leisure Management Contact 
be noted; and   

 
(2) That the Head of Leisure Services, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder be asked to formulate a report for the Cabinet recommending the 
above and that the monitoring board for the arrangements be invited to report 
to the OSC on the work of the board 

 
(vi) Future reporting arrangements 
 
In considering the reports of the Panel Chairmen, the Committee considered whether 
they should be reported to every meeting. The Committee took into account the 
nature of their reports to date and concluded that as most of their contents merely 
covered information items for noting, the information could be reported on a less 
frequent basis. This would free up time for more urgent items. As a result, it was 
agreed that the Chairmen of the Standing Panels be asked to report to the 
Committee on bi – meeting basis. To facilitate this it was suggested that say two 
Chairmen report to one meeting and the rest to the next. It was also agreed that the 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  10 November 2005 

Chairmen of the Task and Finish Panels be only requested to report to the 
Committee on issues for consideration rather than on information for noting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That for future meetings the Chairmen of Standing Panels be invited to report 
to the Committee on a bi – meeting basis and the Chairman of Task and 
Finish Panels be requested only to report on items requiring consideration by 
the Committee. 
 

(vii) Register of Development Proposals – Residential Parking 
 
Councillor K Angold – Stephens, the Vice Chairman of the Panel reported that the 
Panel had made a report on their study of residential parking. The report had been 
sent out to the Panel for final comments and would be submitted to the OSC meeting 
on 8 December 2005.  
 
(viii) Member Training 

 
The Chairman of the Panel, Councillor Sartin reported that the Panel had met on 1 
November 2005 to consider a training portfolio for Overview and Scrutiny. She 
explained that the programme would form the basis for appointing an external trainer 
to deliver the training and the process for this. Two Saturday morning training 
sessions had been arranged for the first quarter of the year and a seminar to review 
the new scrutiny arrangements. A meeting of all scrutiny panel chairman was also to 
be arranged for this. Work was being undertaken on a training prospectus which 
would contain the dates for courses.  Course details had also been placed in this 
weeks Members Bulletin. 
 
(ix) Local Area Agreement for Essex – Request for new review  
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that the County and Local Strategic 
Partnerships were seeking responses to an exercise designed to identity key 
priorities for the whole of Essex as part of the ‘Local Area Agreement for Essex’ 
initiative. The Council had been invited to respond and as a result would be 
presented with a range of options and asked to indicate   which options they wished 
supported. This could involve financial support possible for projects outside the 
District. The deadline for the exercise was 28 November 2005.  
 
The Head of Research and Democratic Services reported that any response would 
have to be submitted to the OSC and Council for approval. As the next meetings fell 
after the deadline, it was agreed that a Task and Finish Panel be established to start 
the process and submit a response for the deadline. It was agreed that the issue be 
submitted to the next meeting of OSC and the Council in December 2005 for further 
consideration and the necessary formal approval. Several Members expressed an 
interest in being Members of the Panel. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the invitation of the Local Strategic Partnership and the County 
seeking a response to the Local Area Agreement for Essex by the deadline of 
28 November 2005 be accepted; and 

 
(2) That a Task and Finish Panel be established with immediate effect to 
formulate the response with the following Membership: Councillors M Colling; 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  10 November 2005 

K Faulkner, Mrs A Grigg, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan, Mrs J H Whitehouse and J 
M Whitehouse; and 

 
(3) That the Panels response be submitted to the OSC on 8 December 
2005 and the Council meeting on 13 December 2005 for consideration and 
approval; and 

 
(4) That these arrangements be reported to the Local Strategic 
Partnership and the County. 

 
(x) Requests for the work programme 
 
Councillor Colling reported that he had withdrawn his request for the plan on Epping 
Highways issues. He explained that he had spoken to the Head of Research and 
Democratic Services and the Assistant Head of Planning and Economic 
Development (Devolvement) to consider ways in which Members for Epping wards 
could be kept informed  and be involved at  the pre-decision stage for the proposals. 
He stated that the solutions identified sufficiently addressed the request and removed 
the need for his proposal. 
 
It was agreed that an item be placed in the Members Bulletin to invite requests for 
the reserve programme. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That an item be placed in the Members Bulletin requesting items for the OS 
reserve programme. 

 
62. CABINET REVIEW  

 
It was agreed that agenda item 16 (Concessionary Fares – Access into London)  be 
raised by the Chairman at the Cabinet meeting on 14 November 2005 to highlight the 
proposals made on the report by the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Standing 
Panel. 
 

63. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - STAFFING SUPPORT.  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer reminded the Committee that the recent 
attempt to recruit to the post of Scrutiny Support officer, which was established as 
part of the OS review earlier in the year, had not be successful. As a result effort and 
the resources allocated for the post had been channelled into recruiting a Democratic 
Services Officers to provide additional support for the Overview and Scrutiny 
especially the unsupported Task and Finish Panels.   The post was about to go out to 
advert with a closing date of 2 December 2005. The Senior Democratic Services 
Officer undertook to keep the Committee informed about this process.  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the action being taken by the Head of Research and Democratic 
Services to provide additional staffing support to Overview and Scrutiny be 
noted. 

CHAIRMAN
 


